

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. Fra-17-12

STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee

v.

KEVIN O'DONNELL,
Appellant

On Appeal from the Franklin County Unified Criminal Docket

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MAINE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AND MAINE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS

August 30, 2018

Zachary L. Heiden (#9476)
American Civil Liberties Union of
Maine Foundation
121 Middle Street, Suite 200
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 619-8687
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page

Tina Heather Nadeau,
Esq., Bar No. 4684
Executive Director
Maine Association of
Criminal Defense
Lawyers
P.O. Box 17642
Portland, ME 04112-8642

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Maine Association
of Criminal Defense
Lawyers*

Jennifer Lynch
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
Of Counsel

Nathan Freed Wessler
Jennifer Stisa Granick
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. Cellular Service Providers Are Able To Provide Law Enforcement With Precise and Voluminous Cell Phone Location Data..... | 8 |
| II. Acquisition of Real-Time Cell Phone Location Information is a Fourth Amendment Search..... | 15 |
| A. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Location Data at Issue Here..... | 15 |
| B. The Warrantless Tracking of Mr. O’Donnell’s Phone Violated His Reasonable Expectation of Privacy..... | 19 |
| 1. Real-Time Cell Phone Tracking Reveals Private Information About Presence in Protected Spaces..... | 20 |
| 2. Real-Time Cell Phone Tracking Reveals Private Information About Location and Movement Over Time..... | 23 |
| 3. Real-Time Cell Phone Tracking Provides the Government Unprecedented Powers of Surveillance that Upset Traditional Expectations of Privacy..... | 25 |
| C. The Warrantless Tracking of Mr. O’Donnell’s Phone Interfered with the Security of His Person, Papers, and Effects..... | 28 |
| D. In the Absence of Exigent Circumstances, Real-Time Cell Phone Location Tracking Requires a Warrant..... | 33 |
| III. The Legislature Intended to Provide a Suppression Remedy for Violations of 16 M.R.S. § 648..... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 40 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SIGNATURE | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... | 38 |
| <i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) | 29 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , No. 1283CR00492 (Plymouth Sup. Ct. Sept. 8, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. SJC-12499 (Mass.) | 20 |
| <i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)..... | 39 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Darling’s</i> , 2016 ME 171 | 35 |
| <i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Hickson v. Vescom Corp.</i> , 2014 ME 27 | 36 |
| <i>In re Application for Pen Register & Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Auth.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011)..... | 12, 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>In re Application of U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 17, 31 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 6, 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Mahaney v. Miller’s, Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 165 (Me. 1995)..... | 38 |
| <i>Maine Today Media, Inc. v. State</i> , 2013 ME 100 | 36 |
| <i>McPheters v. Page</i> , 83 Me. 234, 22 A. 101 (1891) | 31 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... | 39 |
| <i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Prince Jones v. United States</i> , 168 A.3d 703 (D.C. 2017) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... | 31 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) | 20, 26, 30 |
| <i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)..... | 21 |
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) | 31 |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Andrews</i> , 134 A.3d 324 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013) | 20, 22 |
| <i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 2009 ME 44 | 15 |
| <i>State v. Oken</i> , 569 A.2d 1218 (Me. 1990) | 22, 33 |
| <i>Stone v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 503 A.2d 222 (Me. 1986) | 39 |
| <i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Lambis</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 10 |

United States v. Powell, 943 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....19

United States v. Skinner, 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012).....27

Rules & Statutes

12 R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-32-2.....32

12 R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-32-3.....38

16 M.R.S. § 64735

16 M.R.S. § 648 passim

16 M.R.S. § 6504

16 M.R.S. § 650-A 8, 37, 38, 40

18 U.S.C. § 1039 33, 38

18 U.S.C. § 312732

47 U.S.C. § 100232

47 U.S.C. § 22233

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 168/10.....32

Cal. Penal Code § 1546.132

Ind. Code § 35-33-5-12.....32

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-250232

M.R.S. § 65036

M.R.U. Crim. P. 41B37

Md. Code Ann. Crim. Proc. § 1-203.1.....32

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 239

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Minn. Stat. § 626A.42..... | 32 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-110..... | 32 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644-A:2..... | 32 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 77-23c-102..... | 32 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 8102..... | 32 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| David Schneider, <i>New Indoor Navigation Technologies Work Where GPS Can't</i> , IEEE Spectrum (Nov. 20, 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>E911 Compliance FAQs</i> , Verizon Wireless..... | 10 |
| Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide</i> § 18.6.8.4.2.5.3 (2011)..... | 7, 34 |
| <i>In re Wireless E911 Location Accuracy Requirements</i> , PS Docket No. 07-114, Fourth Report and Order (F.C.C. Jan. 29, 2015)..... | 9 |
| Jamesa J. Drake, <i>Reviving Maine's State Constitutional Protection Against Unreasonable Searches and Seizures</i> , 68 Me. L. Rev. 321 (2016)..... | 15 |
| Jari Syrjärinne & Lauri Wirola, <i>Quantifying the Performance of Navigation Systems and Standards for Assisted-GNSS</i> , InsideGNSS (Sept./Oct. 2008)..... | 11 |
| Matt Blaze, <i>How Law Enforcement Tracks Cellular Phones</i> , Exhaustive Search (Dec. 13, 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (Feb. 5, 2018)..... | 14 |
| Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>In re Revision of the Comm'n's Rules to Ensure Compatibility with Enhanced 911 Emergency Calling Sys.</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 18676 (1996)..... | 9 |
| Sprint, <i>Sprint Corp. Transparency Report</i> (2018)..... | 14 |

Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, *Can You See Me Now?:
Toward Reasonable Standards for Law Enforcement Access to
Location Data That Congress Could Enact*, 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J.
117 (2012).....12

The Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA), Part 2:
Geolocation Privacy & Surveillance: Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Sec. & Investigations
of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary 113th Cong. (2013) 11, 12

T-Mobile US, Inc., *Transparency Report for 2017* (2018)14

Verizon, *United States Report*14

What is GPS?, Garmin11
